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Scheme) 

Respondent  Department of Finance and Personnel (the Department) 

Outcome  
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• The maximum allowable reckonable service in the Scheme was 45 years. Mr S’ 

total service was 47 years 55 days, and so he was entitled to a refund of 

contributions for the excess 2 years 55 days, including a W&D refund. 

• The W&D refund that had been paid at retirement had been incorrect. £1,534.86 

was paid when the correct amount ought to have been £1,213.98. 

• Additionally, the W&D refund had been paid separately to the maximum lump sum 

calculation, and as a result it had not been included in the maximum lump sum 

calculation. When calculated together with the lump sum already paid, the total 

lump sum paid to Mr R had exceeded the 25% PCLS limit by 0.28%.  

• This meant that Mr R could not have converted as much of his pension to lump 

sum as he had. The excess lump sum (0.28%) had to be converted back into 

pension income. So, whilst an element of Mr R’s lump sum would need to be 

repaid, this would be offset by an increase in the income paid as a pension. 

• However, to complicate matters, a pension increase of 5.2% had been incorrectly 

applied to Mr R’s pension in April 2012, following the pension being put into 

payment. Although Mr R’s pension had been initiated on 1 April 2012, he was not 

entitled to the 5.2% increase in April 2012 under the Pension Increase (Review) 

Order (Northern Ireland) 2012. As a result, over the intervening years an 

overpayment of £1,886.79 had occurred. 

• In total there had been an overpayment of £3,006.63.  
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• Although Mr R had queried why he was due a W&D refund, given he is married, 

the Adjudicator was satisfied with the explanation provided by the Department that 

having attained 45 years’ service, the additional W&D contributions he had made 

were unnecessary and needed to be refunded. The Adjudicator was also satisfied 

that a refund had been paid as the Department could demonstrate the payment 

through its records. 

• In respect of the pension increase issue, having considered the Pension Increase 

(Review) Order (Northern Ireland) 2012, the Adjudicator noted that the 2012 

increase only applied for each full month that the pension was in payment prior to 

9 April 2012. Mr R’s pension was put in payment on 1 April 2012, and so was not 

due any increase for that year. 

• The Adjudicator was satisfied that an overpayment had occurred. 

• The Adjudicator considered possible defences from recovery, including change of 

position and estoppel.   

• In relation to the possible decision Mr R might have made, not to accept early 

retirement through redundancy, and gifts he made to his children, the Adjudicator 

did not believe there was sufficient evidence to support those assertions. There 

was no evidence provided in relation to the gifts, and the Adjudicator took the view 

that Mr R would have retired even if he had been given the correct information. If 

Mr R’s current retirement income was now unaffordable, it would be reasonable to 

expect him to seek new employment to mitigate his loss, but there was no 

suggestion that Mr R had done so. 

• Mr R provided the Adjudicator with photos of a loft conversion undertaken on his 

property, but no receipts or invoices were provided. Without those details, the 

Adjudicator took the view that the evidence was insufficient to uphold a change of 

position argument. Additionally, the Adjudicator said Mr R had the benefit of the 

loft conversion as a home improvement and it would have added value to his 

property. The Adjudicator did not consider this decision had been to his detriment. 
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• When taking account of the actual amounts Mr R had been overpaid (approximately 

10% of the lump sum overpaid, and less than 10% of Mr R’s annual pension 

overpaid), the Adjudicator concluded that it was difficult for a view to be reached 

with the necessary certainty to say that Mr R would have acted differently. 

• For these reasons, the Adjudicator was not persuaded that a change of position or 

estoppel argument should be upheld.  

• The Adjudicator also considered whether the Limitation Act 1980 had any 

applicability to restrict some or all of the overpayment. However, he concluded that 

as the Department was seeking to recover the overpayment by way of reducing Mr 

R’s future pension (recoupment), and with reference to the judgment in the case of 

Burgess & Ors v BIC UK Limited [2018], equitable recoupment was not subject to 

the Limitation Act 1980, and therefore this defence was not applicable to Mr R’s 

circumstances. 

• The Adjudicator noted that the Department had offered to write off £500 from the 

overpayment in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused and was of 

the view that this was appropriate in the circumstances. 

• Having considered all the circumstances the Adjudicator advised that the 

complaint should not be upheld. 

 Mr R did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr R provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr R for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 Mr R also highlighted gifts made to his children which he says he would not have 

made had he been aware of the correct position. He says he is unable to provide 

evidence of this due to the time which has elapsed since they were made. Whilst I 

appreciate the difficulty in Mr R evidencing this, the burden is on him to demonstrate 

the way the money was spent. Without evidence of this, which Mr R has been invited 

to provide, I do not reach a different conclusion to that reached by the Adjudicator. 

 The Adjudicator commented that an argument based on estoppel would fail for the 

same reason that a change of position was unsuccessful, in that there is no clear 

detriment because of the nature of what Mr R spent the money on. Also, it would 

have to be unconscionable for the overpayment to be required to be repaid. Given 

that the overpayment amounts to less than 10% of the actual amount to which Mr R is 

entitled, I am not persuaded that it would be unconscionable for the Department to 

expect Mr R to repay these amounts over a reasonable period. 

 The fact that the overpayment amounts to less than 10% also makes it difficult for me 

to conclude that Mr R would not have retired had the correct lower level pension 

benefit been quoted to him. I acknowledge that Mr R may have limited opportunities 

to seek alternative employment and mitigate the reduction in income, due to his 

former role and the security situation in Northern Ireland. However, given the modest 

level of overpayment and the fact he received a redundancy payment (which may not 

have been available in the future had he remained in employment), I consider it more 

likely than not that he would have accepted the correct pension benefit had it been 

communicated to him. 

 The Adjudicator also referred to the Limitation Act 1980 and whether this was 

applicable as a possible defence, however, as the Adjudicator said, the Department 

proposes to recoup the overpayment through a reduction to Mr R’s ongoing pension, 

so the Limitation Act is not an applicable defence. 

 Mr R has suggested that the individual responsible for the error should be disciplined. 

Whilst I appreciate this reflects Mr R’s unhappiness with the situation, mistakes do 

unfortunately occur, and it is for the Department to decide whether any disciplinary 

action is merited. 

 Following the Adjudicator’s opinion, and in the knowledge that Mr R had the right to 

appeal, nevertheless, the Department wrote to Mr R and said that the recoupment 

would start in two months’ time. Mr R highlights that this was premature, caused him 

additional distress and inconvenience, and ignored his right to appeal the 
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Adjudicator’s opinion. I agree with Mr R that this was an error on the Department’s 

part and that it would have been more appropriate for the Department to have waited 

for the complaint to be Determined or otherwise settled.  

 Mr R has undoubtedly suffered distress and inconvenience when becoming aware of 

the overpayment and in the course of trying to stop recovery. This includes the costs 

of postage and materials that Mr R has said was incurred. The Department has 

offered £500 in recognition of this. Whilst I understand Mr R was further concerned by 

the Department’s later error in prematurely commencing recoupment, l believe that 

£500 is an appropriate award in the circumstances where significant distress and 

inconvenience has been caused. 

 

 I do not uphold Mr R’s complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
16 May 2019 
 

 

 


